

Legislation Text

File #: 2022-2308, Version: 1

Substitute

Public Hearing: YES 🛛 NO 🛛

Department: Board of Commissioners - District 3

<u>SUBJECT:</u> Commission District(s): District 3

Senator Emmanuel Jones to Request the Senate Appropriations Committee for Inclusion in the Bonding Projects for the State of Georgia in the Amount of \$2 Million for Improvements and Pathway forward to Restore the South DeKalb Y to Vibrancy for the Community.

Information Contact: Larry Johnson, Commissioner District 3

Phone Number: 404-371-2425

PURPOSE:

The \$2 million will be used to invest in the facilities and programs to transform the South DeKalb Family YMCA and empower thousands of residents to build healthy mind, body, and spirit. The South DeKalb Y has been an essential part of the community, offering programs that impact children, teens, adults, and seniors. In ordinary times and during times of crisis, the Y aims to reflect the needs of the community to ensure all people can thrive. Embedded in communities, working together with partners, the Y seeks to deliver programs that meet community needs to ensure a deep, sustainable impact without duplication of services.

NEED/IMPACT:

The South DeKalb Y needs capital renovation and programmatic investment, the South Dekalb Family YMCA aims to narrow disparities across health, community, and economic prosperity and build a more equitable community in which every person has the opportunity to realize their full potential.

FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the resolution and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute all necessary documents.